conditions or implementation of decisions by PRCM Advisers may produce results that differ significantly from the
estimates and assumptions used in our models.

82

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form 10-Q

138

Table of Contents

We use a variety of recognized industry models, as well as proprietary models, to perform sensitivity analyses which
are derived from primary assumptions for prepayment rates, discount rates and credit losses. The primary assumption
used in this model is implied market volatility of interest rates. The information presented in the following interest
sensitivity table projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on our financial results and
financial condition over the next 12 months, based on our interest sensitive financial instruments at June 30, 2014.
All changes in value are measured as the change from the June 30, 2014 financial position. All projected changes in
annualized net interest income are measured as the change from the projected annualized net interest income based off
current performance returns.

Changes in Interest Rates
(dollars in thousands) -100 bps -50 bps +50 bps +100 bps
Change in value of financial position:
Available-for-sale securities $383,807 $237,738 $(307,178 ) $(626,869 )
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity 9.5  % 5.9  % (7.6 )% (15.4 )%
Trading securities $10,567 $7,332 $(10,498 ) $(20,859 )
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity 0.3  % 0.2  % (0.2 )% (0.5 )%
Mortgage loans held-for-sale $19,511 $11,502 $(15,217 ) $(29,626 )
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity 0.5  % 0.3  % (0.4 )% (0.7 )%
Mortgage loans held-for-investment in
securitization trusts $41,053 $24,299 $(32,319 ) $(62,890 )

As a % of June 30, 2014 equity 1.0  % 0.6  % (0.8 )% (1.6 )%
Mortgage servicing rights $(218,627 ) $(80,146 ) $47,039 $77,575
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity (5.4 )% (2.0 )% 1.2  % 1.9  %
Derivatives, net $(160,692 ) $(132,731 ) $254,879 $515,217
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity (4.0 )% (3.3 )% 6.3  % 12.7  %
Repurchase Agreements $(3,656 ) $(3,657 ) $7,545 $15,089
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity (0.1 )% (0.1 )% 0.2  % 0.4  %
Collateralized borrowings in securitization trusts $(32,446 ) $(19,103 ) $25,654 $49,313
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity (0.8 )% (0.5 )% 0.6  % 1.2  %
Federal Home Loan Bank advances $(161 ) $(161 ) $396 $793
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity —  % —  % —  % —  %
Total Net Assets $39,356 $45,073 $(29,699 ) $(82,257 )
As a % of June 30, 2014 total assets 0.2  % 0.3  % (0.2 )% (0.5 )%
As a % of June 30, 2014 equity 1.0  % 1.1  % (0.7 )% (2.0 )%

-100 bps -50 bps +50 bps +100 bps
Change in annualized net interest income: $(18,696 ) $(18,683 ) $32,087 $64,173
% change in net interest income (4.6 )% (4.6 )% 7.9  % 15.8  %

The interest rate sensitivity table quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and portfolio value, which
includes the value of swaps and our other derivatives, should interest rates immediately change. The interest rate
sensitivity table presents the estimated impact of interest rates instantaneously rising 50 and 100 basis points, and
falling 50 and 100 basis points. The cash flows associated with the portfolio for each rate change are calculated based
on assumptions, including prepayment speeds, yield on future acquisitions, slope of the yield curve, and size of the
portfolio. Assumptions made on the interest rate sensitive liabilities, which are assumed to relate to repurchase